performance and future business development of the Group and

concurrently it could become necessary to pay huge expenses to

recover damaged Guard Centers and other facilities.

(10)  Stock acquisition rights (stock options)

ALSOK has introduced a stock option system to grant an incentive

to directors, executive officers and certain employees to increase

their willingness to contribute to ALSOK and raise morale.

 As of March 31, 2008, the number of shares subject to the

stock acquisition rights was 405 thousand, which corresponded

to 0.4% of the total number of shares issued of 102,039

 thousand. Should these stock acquisition rights be exercised in

mass within a shorter period, the value of shares held by share-

holders could be diluted.

 The unexercised stock options as of the end of the fiscal year

were as indicated below.

Stock options granted (as of March 31, 2008)
Date of

resolution at
General Shareholders’

Meeting

Qualified grantees
Type of shares

subject to the stock
acquisition rights

Number of
shares subject to the

stock acquisition
rights

Exercise value
per share

Total amount to be
subscribed upon exer-

cise of the rights
Exercise period

June 28, 2001 Directors and
certain
employees

Common stock 119 thousand ¥1,382 ¥165 million July 1, 2003,
through
June 30, 2008

June 27, 2002 Executive
officers
and certain
employees

Common stock 57 thousand ¥1,414 ¥80 million July 1, 2004,
through
June 30, 2009

June 27, 2003 Directors and
certain
employees

Common stock 228 thousand ¥1,338 ¥306 million July 1, 2005,
through
June 30, 2010

Total — — 405 thousand — ¥551 million —

Annual Report 2008  ALSOKALSOK  Annual Report 2008 Annual Report 2008  ALSOKALSOK  Annual Report 2008 29

As of March 31, 2008 As of March 31, 2007 YoY

Amount
(¥ million)

Share
(%)

Amount
(¥ million)

Share
(%)

Amount
(¥ million)

Assets
 Current assets
  Cash and deposits ..... 57,375 61,029
  Cash for transportation security services  ..... 30,839 39,382
  Notes and accounts receivable  ..... 22,460 20,879
  Short-term investments in securities  ..... 1,265 706
  Inventories  ..... 4,452 4,092
  Advance payment  ..... 49,776 19,684
  Deferred tax assets  ..... 1,689 2,433
  Other  ..... 4,583 5,200
  Allowance for doubtful accounts  ..... (229) (172)
 Total current assets  ..... 172,212 57.9 153,237 53.7 18,975
 Fixed assets
  Tangible fixed assets
   Buildings and structures  ..... 19,554 19,037
   Machinery, equipment and
   delivery equipment  ..... 15,364 16,920
   Land  ..... 17,933 17,883
   Construction in progress  ..... 1,129 2,319
   Other  ..... 3,657 3,539
  Total tangible fixed assets  ..... 57,638 19.4 59,700 20.9 (2,062)
  Intangible fixed assets
   Software  ..... 4,574 2,853
   Goodwill  ..... 147 257
   Other  ..... 806 3,010
  Total intangible fixed assets  ..... 5,528 1.9 6,121 2.1 (593)
  Investments and other assets
   Investments in securities  ..... 27,354 34,618
   Long-term loan  ..... 1,815 1,920
   Lease deposits  ..... 8,460 8,885
   Insurance reserve fund  ..... 3,421 3,274
   Prepaid pension cost  ..... 3,518 1,988
   Deferred tax assets  ..... 16,111 15,827
   Other  ..... 3,704 1,857
   Allowance for doubtful accounts  ..... (2,369) (2,214)
  Net investments and other assets  ..... 62,016 20.8 66,159 23.3 (4,142)
 Total fixed assets  ..... 125,183 42.1 131,981 46.3 (6,797)
Total Assets  ..... 297,396 100.0 285,219 100.0 12,177

Consolidated Balance Sheets
ALSOK and Subsidiaries

Annual Report 2008  ALSOKALSOK  Annual Report 200830 Annual Report 2008  ALSOKALSOK  Annual Report 2008

Note:  Figures in this section are based on the English translation of the Summary of Financial Results for the Fiscal Year Ended March 2008. For notes on this Summary,
please refer to the document “Financial Results for the Fiscal Year Ended March 2008” available on the ALSOK IR website.

URL http://ir.alsok.co.jp/english/library/05_00.html

As of March 31, 2008 As of March 31, 2007 YoY

Amount
(¥ million)

Share
 (%)

Amount
(¥ million)